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OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTONM

IN REPLY REFER TO_M A-C
Biaset, John H. _ May @7, 1929.
1 il
.' 9 7 i f 7 ‘ f/ A
SR 1 oY Jf':flOS F. Sii‘;ﬁﬂtd’ .«‘.p_-"‘e‘.‘ F “' ) A ,’. ‘J 7(“ 4! i A f e bt
1085 ilsam Avevy ., /. . | / 2 /
/

chica?, 21,

i 7 At At g A s
\Fijnmﬂn-“sap.E“"“”*ww¢w

Your attenfion is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to meke a pilgrimage o]
these cemeteries”.

Dear Sir:

The records of this office show that you are theuatngs of
late Firet Sergeant Jolm H, Bisset, Co. C, 111lth Inf,, whose vemains arotﬁzw

interred in the St. i C
sl the St Mihiel American Cemetvery, Thiausourt, Meurthe-et-ioselle,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pllgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.

If he was survived by a widow who hag since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed snveiope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M, Corps, /

2 inels. |
Act of Congress. Assistant. I8

Envelops.
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o * 'There is enclosed herewith . :

looation of your brother's grave in the 5t. Mibiel Americen Cemntory
in France. For yowr information the bocy imterred in this grave was
miﬁ?’k identifiod as that of your brother end your mother notified
of such fdentificution ir Septeuber 102b. - ‘

For The Quarbormaster Genersl,
\'ﬂ'}‘ m Jours,
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QM 293 A-C: Bissetfl, John He
lst Sergeant Co C, ' 11th Infe.

Reply from brother James F. Bissett connsction pilgrimage
Gold Star Mothers states that Mother resides in Scotland and that he

would like information concérning the exact location of the brother's

ETave.

JamedORe-E0BBeVi}son-Avey,

James F. Bissetﬂz
1049-10556 Wilson Avenue,
Chicago, Ill.



’ WAR DEPARTMENT ,

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

IN REPLY REFER TOM A-C

_Bisset, Jolm H, May om 1929.

Mre Jamea P, Bisset,
1066 Wllson Ave,,

Chiow. 111,

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approvedfyarch 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, gailors and marines of the American
forces now interred inithe cemeteries of Eurcpe to make a pilgrimage 10
these cemeteries". =

; The.recordé;of this office show that you are th ;
late First Bergeant John H, Bigset, Cos C, %rother of the

interred in the St, Mihi 111th Inf., whose remains are now
ity 61 Amerlosn Cemetery, Thiaucourt, Meurthe-ct-uoselle,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitlec under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
cloged Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
ig a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who hag since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made .

For your reply, you may Uuee the enclosed enveiope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Wajor, Q. M. Corps,

2 incls.
Aspistant .

Act of Congress.
Envelope.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REFLY REFER TO

-
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BISSETT, Johd H, Sgt 2059478

On Yov, 4th, st Xammes, Sgt Dissett was getting over a small bridge when
hit by‘mac ne bulistgt through the stomach, He told me to get out as
quick as I could, I did not see him again, It was impoggible to get to him

at the time,

There is a grave located at co-ordinates 363,28 ~ 245,7 (Approx.‘

"
Hoyeville~Chambley Map among other graves of men of C) "C  killed on Nov,
4tg, which is marked unknown sergeant, no tags, S5zt Bisset is the only
Sgt not secounted for after that attaeck,

nf Strommen, Ludolph, Pvt 2833279
RTOTINY 155 6, TTOLN v, q
Home : 385 - 20th Ave, Millwaukee, Wis,

Searcher : Simendinger, T,J,F, 2nd Lt, IIIth Inf,
2/19/19
HC
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293 Bisset, John H. lst Ind.

Hors. American GsR.S., Q.M.C., in Es, 20 rue Molitor, Paris, France, Oct. 2,
1925, To: The Quartermaster General, Munitions Building, Washington, D.C.

l. With reference to paragraphs 3 and 4 of basic letter, a communication
was addressed to the mother, who states that she desires that the body remain
where now buried. Copy of letter to her and original reply are herewith en-
closed., As to her request for assistance in visiting the grave, reply was
sent as per copy herewith dated September 23, 1925.

2. Inscription on marker and all records have been changed in‘g@@l,ianciew. N
= '\1 Y
[\ s

with paragraph 1 above.

N
S5
o 7 \ 4 :@l s p xf", 4
> v RECD ieut.Col, ,8.M. Corps,
& e 2
% encls, '

Chief, ),b

encl.l-c/Let.9/10/25. 4 OU' 77" 0
encl.2-Letter 9/21/26.\ % & AT 1y
encl.3-c/Let.9/23/26. 2, * &

g™
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

INREPLYRE?ERTO___M A-C

Bisset, John, H. lst Sgt. * August 20, 1925.
SUBJECT: Identification.

TO: Chief, AGRS, QMC., in Europe.

1. Unknown U. S. Soldier, U-3253, now buriled in Grave 19, Row 27,
Block B, St. Mihiel American Cemetery, Thiaucourt, Meurthe-et-Moselle, France,
has been identified as the late 1lst Sergeant John H. Bisset, 2059473, Co. C,
111th Inf.

2. There i3 on file & regqusst made by the brother of the soldier, Mr.
Jemes F. Bisset, 1055 Wilson Ave., Chicago, I1linois, that the body be shipped
to the mother, Mrs., William Bisset, Pinewood Cottage, Tumphanan, Aberdeenshire,

Scotland, for final burial.

3. You will communicate with the mother and advise her regarding the
{dentification and present location of her son's remains. Also, ascertain
whether she still desires the body to be shipped to her, at government expense.
The inclosed paragraph will be incorporated in your letter to her.

4. Snould she still desire the body shipped to Scotland, thls office
will be so advised, in order that an allotment for thie purpose may be furnished
youn, when funds become avallable.

5. Early action will be taken.

By order of The Quartermaster. General: '
L ey

o\
&y S

4 Q:" I N
&’ & \p.\K. MITCHELL,
¢ | A ’:r’ :.\‘:, }hpﬂa’%or, Q-M-Cc »
1 incl. B L 3 o " _ _:5 ;:‘S':“ / Rs“t;ilsts.nt )
ExtTBGt o \‘U' r \.\ 'tﬁ_"':_»‘ & / ..f
'y ™ 5



293 Bisset, John H.

September 10, 1925.

Mrss Willlam Bisset,

. Pinewood Cottage,
ZIumphanan, Aberdeenshire,
Scotland,

Dear Madam:

. With reference to the case of your son, the late lst Sergeant
Joun H. Bisset, 2059473, Company C, 111lth Infantry, who gave his life
_while serving in the United States Army, constamt efiorts have been made-
by this Service to locate his grave. ¥rom information recently brought
to light, it has been established that due to the confusion of war his
body was buried under another name. It is now interred in Grave 19,

Row 27, Blook B, in the St. Mihiel American Cemetery, Thiaucourt, (Mewtha-et:o—
}Ioselle), France.

There is on file in the office of The Quartermaster. (eneral of
the Army, Washington, D.C,, U.S5.A., & request made by Mr. James F. Bisset,
1055 Wilson Ave., Chicago, Ill,, U.S.A., whose relationship dis shown as
that of brother, that the remains be shipped to you for final burial in
Scotland. As some time has elapsed since this request was filed, this
letter is to Inguire as to whether it is still your wish that this action
he taken at the expense of the U.5. Govermment. !

. Please wnderstand, it is not the policy of the Department to
attempt to influence relatives as to the disposition of their dead, but
to endeavor to scarry out their wishes so far as it is mmanly possible.
. On the other hand, the Department is honored wheén relatives entrust the
remains to its care and intends to administer that trust in & manner
befitting the service the soldier rendered his coumtry and humanity.
If agreeable to you, this .affice will be glad to receive your permission
to leave the hody of your son undisturbed in Grave ‘19, Row 27, Block B,
St.Mihiel dmerican Cemetery, in which ecemetery repose the bodies of
. hundreds of his comrades whose graves will be tenderly cared for by a
grateful Nation.

Kindly advise this office as soon as possible with reference to
your: final wishes.

Yours very truly,

Tm. 0.8mith,
Lieut. Colomel, Q.i.Corps,
Chief.

COPY. '
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/ 48D, QM 203 A-C

—~/ Bisset, John, H. lst Sgt. Augnst 20, 1925.
i

SUBJECT: Identification.

703 Chief, AGRS, GMC., in Eurepe.

1. Unimown U. 8. Soldier, U-3253, now buried in Grave 19, Row 27,
Block B, St. Mihlei American Cemetery, Thiaucourt, Meurthe-et-Moselle, France,
has been ldentified as the late lat Sergeant Jchn H. Bisset, 2059473, Co. C,
11l1lth Inf.

2. There is on file a request made by the brother of the soldier, Mr.
James F. Bisset, 1085 Wilson Ave., Chicago, Illinols, that the body be shipped
to the mother, Mrs, William Bisset, Pinewood Cottage, Lumphanan, Aberdeenshire,
Scotland, for final burial.

3. You will communicate with the mother and advise her regarding the
identification and present location of her son's remains. Alse, ascertain
whether she still desires the body to be shipped to her, at government expense,
The inclosed paragraph will be incorporated in your letter to her.

4., Should she still desire the body shipped to Scotland, this offlice
will be 8o advised, in order that an allotment for this purpose may be furniehed
you, whan funds becoms available.

5. Early action will be taken.

By order of The Quartermaster General:

; oofj.!.-/ ,/ WO

D. K. MITCHELL, N g

Major,Q.M.C., . oW
1 fnecl. Assistant. GR Y
\~ WPR V(™

Extract .
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August 5, 1925

Bisset, John H.

‘here is a request by the brother for the body to be shipped
to the mother in “cotland. Recommend letter to “urope advising of
the icentification and request that they communicate with the

mother for her desire as to the disposition of the body.

S".".',f.Sechrest.



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA //
Y & File ro-

I. Looariox Ixprx CARrD: 9 g _%[ . Q j"
da’b‘/bb I \ ‘I""

®) szn’fff___hs_g,_, .................. Organization ________(}9_-_»:_‘?_ g%/lnf __________ "

(0)} Date o death e (@) Cause of deqth L AT A ALl -
II. ReaistraTioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. -agal;{;st Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(@) Grave No. 192 Row .= A N Plo“r By s Sep sl ENERSRNE YR Q Ve T

() Emerg. Address %M__f “ el (e (&’ M )/G_EF__WA/&QYLM

IIT. Tiles of soldiers dying from contagious diseases f

IV. A. G. O. Disposition CARD:

(¢) Cancellation memos referred to?

Exa;_niner's Initwiﬁls ------------------------ D'ltc ----------------------------- ——————— 5 1920.

4 f

W ; 7 1
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VIII. Fixarn AcTION:
caplogoniala L L0 RS , 1920
Following advice forwarded to Europe by
letter on __-_EEB._]-SJQZ.J ...... , 1920
_______________ X ) 4 N £ 0 i NG e s Bl ol 8 0% 14
_____ I ocn. 2t 4 Ptrtormrere  SBbeoc T
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
File # = U32"Pé

I. Location IxpeEx CArb: % g }(
JEZHOWE AMERT A ,.L_ w 5. 7}4 }73

(o)l Name, _ . W SN R s o v e et Y e Sl Ser. No. w=¥ o [ 7 ¢ _ e
el i Organizgtion ... . Cou O, 848 | i TR AP ITY% '
(¢) Date of death Jtﬂ (d’) (G instor s LN 7 \//K ________ I B
II. REgistrAaTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
1562 \ 3 16 Ve

(a) Grave No. ——.__._________ Plofesel. (. Skl » Lt TYP _______________

@) Bmerg, Adres Q“M Braht Dnicnd) 1055 U Las) Qre,

III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ______ 6_3 w‘ ____________ CKR. /2. I

cablo/onise ST 7T Lo ST e T Lo oy DRG0

V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by

VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.

|

NI B Starmrn 1905 el e (B 10, Bl 8 leiveiarmg Wadis oo cnd el o e , 192
COUNTRY CRMBTERY NOSe ot e SEERT Nio S s A
G R. 8, Form 115-A
August, 1020 Se0w
FRIANCE 1283 4300

FRICRATY 104
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Al s
' Bisset, John H_ g . _2,059,47 3.
(Surname.) (Christian name in full.) \rmy serial number.)
lst Szt Co G 343rd I

(Rank and organization.)
State your relationship to the deceased......._._.. m TR e WU S

Do ),ou desire the remains brought to the United States? -

(Yes or no.)

1f renﬂﬁ@‘d’eﬂgppnht to the United States, do you >
wish them interred i1'a, nan?pal cemctorv? (Yes or no.)
1f you desire the remains intérredat the home of the deceased, give full informa-

tion belowas to w l;’jre they s!)ould b sent
m . A /
) '1ncs~ olhce) ! : (Tolegraph [[gce )

(Stnte.-)-

wame of person to rec i\"zcmu’ns.)
.

-

i (I\umber uud slrcet )

(S'frn here) ..., QL2 L9
1OSS . v Qe ok,

(Number “and street or rural route. ) (City, town, post office.) (State.)
S Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—0713







L 4
!‘ ¢ = Cem,1233

s G.R.S.¥orm No. 16-A ’ Place.. @ __ Til_iauw_t ____________________
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL s Datet L. B 4 26 4119 2 ewtwithi B
o7 8-5-25 75059473

1. Renarns or.. SORABYNY /U4 BuSOLIAGY/ [niscet,  Jonn 5 SERALXNUMBER-— P L fFL BB
Rank n= Sgts ORGANIZATION - oo —ew 009 Gy 111 Inf . L 1

2. Disinterred (date): - From (give complete locapion):
Apr,26,1921 Gr.No,152,5ec,16,plot 5,Cem 1283
By: Group.._..__ DI L LE TR Uit o8 (0% o f=Teietiag T R L A S e e 1

3. Reburied (date): In (give complete location):
_ apr.26,1921 @r,N0,152,%6¢c,16,plot 3,06m 12883
9 Pine box &

By: Group._.. 5] - Unit__. 8___ 2 Nature of I'eburial_burla{},_ ____________

Pine__box_, uni form, skeleton dissrticulgted.. ../ S0 000 @waaetl R
5. (a) Identification tags: Buried with body? ___ Ho On grave marker? _____ {O)p iy SRRV

() Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks:

7. Disinterment
supervised by_

, ‘n'a Yy
8. Rebuiar | *' Bk
su?f};;?sed by. _‘L\\}gi’ ___________________ Approved:
Supe Emb, (Title) -.18% s The @olleCe .



" INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the correspond’é--ng712&7?1[’)5:’@(1’ space. 'This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. 8. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

. % £iry T ¢ W T et ¢ v .
1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

. Give date and accurate information as to locatmn from which the body was disinterred and the group
&nd umt which made disinterment.

3. Give da,te and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit, which made
reburial, and how rebutial wids made—in casket, wooden' box, ete. AL

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was orxo'mally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. 'This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (@) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reportmg
“Yes’ or “No.” . . ._ .

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles
found in or on body or grave? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found
on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the
body, other than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very com-
plete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32 teeth
to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and
lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids
or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination
should be made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth,
bridge work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH........... All teeth missing through previous extrac-
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,

thus:
CROWNED TEETH ......... Block in solid thelcrown of tooth (label @OLD CROW FPORCELAIN CROWN
N ggld porcelain, or gold and porcelain), GOLD CROWN
us: i
BRIDGE WORK ..-..... '.r.«Brr{ck in solid the crown of footh (label G”‘D“‘" RORCELAIN BUNCR
o A glc;ld bridge, gold and porcelain bridge), . —GOLDBRIDGE
i A \J
e P \ /)|
: 23 DL SILVER FILLING  _GoLp FILLI
FILLINGS 5 A. e 4‘} ....... AW ﬁ]lmg on tooth accumtolv as possible OLD FILLING GOLD F§ i_,_iq,?’o
<5 0 Kl / (glock in and label gold, silver, cement), % GOLD FILLING
T T, ¥ fothie:
V’n\w‘ 'r: :’ 5 /
Vd
<5 —
CARIES (CAVITﬁ'S) ........ Outline location and size of cavity, shade
in thus:
DENTURES (PLATES)...... Draw diagram of relative size and shape nf plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining clasps

on natural teeth with the word “clasp.”’
3—7832

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person aPProving same.

N X




: » 4
@ T

TR ki b i Place . Thiaucourt. France

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

grs B8-b~-2t Bisset, Holn H.

" LT R Sy D e g s 20 03
1. Remaws ov .U EOENNIRIEY VRG0S . .. o STEL. N

Date ... .Au

an - A

RANKE L8 e SR E R e N I I O R CANIZATION st gdash e 2 L IE O  A A WGt 0wy e LRI
2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location) :

Aucust 15,1922 Gre. 152 Sec 16 Pl & Cem 1239

Byy i Gronpiiaui s S| _ Uit Ll

3." Reburied\(date): Amge 15 1922 In (give complete location): Gre 13 BEB Sow 27
Clae 1535 :
By : Group.... Rekarial Lol Ugauy IJ(}I\Iatl)ufil"ot’ Rebumar e
4. Report as to nature ol original burial and condition of hody upon disinterment : i
~Wogden box and burlap. badly degomposged, features
AT ECOENR1ZED ]S
5. (m) Identification tags : Buried with body ? 0o . _ Ongrave marker AR < T A, Dier g
() Other means of idenfification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :. .
Bottle record agrees with 1l4-A Gravemarker redds "Unknown UsSy
Soldier 453"
6. What does examination of bedy show as regards the following identifying items ?

]

(a) Height (actual measurement) . impossi ble to. det.

(h) Weight (estimatod)

(¢) Hair—Color ~do :
\

Quantity ‘ ~d0

Characteristics \ e

() Hair on face—Color : e I VL
Location ~{d0
Quantity -do

() Permanent marks on hody (old scars, peculiarifies,

- oruissing parts) “upper jew fulse pla tes
coubination of gutta percha end silyer. 17 18 ¢ i
g4 sidwver fillings 19‘missin¢’ before death 26+ 21 %00V )
22 gold flllings 24 &5 26 27 28 29 30 31 e v ep ee e /

zgold porcelain bridge . s 9 SRS

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)

left femir fractured. ; 9 Qb O
i

90

7. Disinterment )l AN TS ¢ S
/ stpervised by (.: V7 _}W(&./ Approved : W T ]
V Russell J d Powers ;
, (Title) ... datmLie ut QMC
. . [ / J
N, Repurial Wr ,{ /M@M——ﬂn b € - _
Loorstasd by £ N e soorgee s CA STy

~ Avay J.'..-.'.i:. ale ‘Q
concentratdon s '
' \1 J




a . .

2

~ INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF 6. R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheef in the corresponding nunibered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification
en body.

t. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, andby wohmdisinterred and reburicd.-

2. Give date and accurate.nformation as to location from which the body was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment. -

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the aroup and unit
which -made reburial, and how reburial was made —in casket, wooden bhox, etc.

4, State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as
possible.

5. (@) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting ‘‘ Yes” or ‘““ No'. ;

(6) State whether or not body appears to have hoaen a hospital case. Were any identilying
articles found in or on body or grave? List any personal effects, letters; money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identilying the body, other than that tabulated' under Item No 6.

6 Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the hody will allow. Items (¢) and (/) under the hody description are very important
and should be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32 teeth to be accountel for, as shown by the numbers on the ehart-
Beginning at the middle line in hoth upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teetl), bicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should he made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth, Dbridge
work, fillings. caries (cavities of®decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH ° All teeth missing through previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced by recent, wounds) shoulid
Le seratched out, thus :

CROWNED TEETH . Block in solid the crown of tooth (label PORCELAIN CROWN
A ;Lxlnlll(l.}ulr('l-'luin. or gold and porcelain), LD CROWN
TUSHE:
. {‘ L N D ¥
BRIDGE WORK Bluek in solid the crown of tooth (label D e RO ROERHIN B%.%EBRID
’ gold bridge,gold and poreelain bridge) | : RGO GE
, thu : i i)
NS o Ll 01/ PN, DMV AV g ,,'-__--_-‘_% } )}
_ : SIVER FILLING OLD FILLIN
FILLINGS Draw filling on footh accurately as i f/bOLD FILLING GOLD mtuffﬁ
possible (block “in and label ald, GOLD FILLING

silver, cement), thus :

7 2 DECAYED
CARIES (CAVITIES) © Outline location and size ol cavity. 7 775 _PECAYED

shade in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) Draw diagran of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word - elasp ™

7. Show name of person supervising the disinerment and the name and title of the person
approving same. ]

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving
same. s N

3 » ¢

&



-4 F
G.R.S. FORM #114-A.

_ STATION mniancourt; Franed:; -
To be prepared in triplicate. ' DATE_......_Aug._lﬁr-‘_laaE ___________
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY
Irk
DISINTERMENT B -Etoe COMPARATIVE REPORT «
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy fouﬁd uéon exhumation of body
1. Name HNIDENTAKIED/PFPRBB Bisset, John |mO. Name |
RWNO - cinye BOBIATO o Moy 1 D Nomt rod il W S wtohes L ies i\ LIRSS N, LML U
Ob S Rank iy St MG N Pt o 12. Rank N B Sa oy v (907 TR
4L.0rg.. lagyen WaRY HReVatR. L L LSIATORRE B W BTN
O DDy Trw gty (ARSG=18 podes WL St T4 oy DIAD 3 s Mgt T S W
BRI EIIE Halab iy e g L (b) D.B. NOI_J:Q ol S SR D
Discrepancy’ found upor; diéinfgvrlllel';t .
e Grayel NOWsy pRo w5 ih Seciry k6 U ++15: Grave No.__;___-_j_-___;__A__r;-__ (g W e
8%\ Pliotssi. & B 00 eI e ROWN (AN LG RO TR el Row? _______________
lone
9. _ \ L7 iy s e y
18. Cemetery St.Mihiel Amer.Cty. 19. Commune or town fhisucourt
20. Dept. or County . Meet=M ‘¢ 2l. Country Fremee .
22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code Nolbehendliomnn) o b ' Y S OETReR [ S daiaiasn L e
23. Disinterred (Date) . Augelb, 1922 By _C,V.Russell 2 SIPRE T
24; Inscription on grave marker:
Name UNKNOWN U.S«SQIDIER U=3253 Bendan CNO e L N T i
BRI RN e R e R | UBERITIZATIONNE ) H g e A
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? On body?

PREPARATION JeT.White

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of bedy in detail).-

27. Condition of body ___ . Badly“..deosmposgd_,fna:turaam,un.'r_nnqgniiahlt; ...............
28. Nature of burial __Wooden box and burlsp .. . ... Mo ol

29. Any discrepancy noted upcn examination of bedy, as compared with G.R.S, records
QUOted above?—“:-’-’--‘fiﬂ;’gn.‘:.':,L:::::::;:::.;.;.:,'.:;:,-.:::-.1::;;‘::.':.'.._._;.'_ KA S B SN NR R ANEY

S CE I ZEXLNERmATROIRLI~~- -

30, Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Aug.16, 1922 BYQ, V.Busgell ... /
9l. Casket gealed bB¥Y ... .. bbbl ARG S q ’Fg_u.s_s'll ______________________________ L n
f/ £/ p: ;i;ff‘ 2 ’ - 3 O I‘}L{
Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) '~ # -ptdooaey A



SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No. GLSIOSO

32. Designation of body:
Name ___ ) UNIDENTIFIED U=38685 . . SOrdalF NOLISR ' ah, I At
RaTiRie Tt s ooy o WL s Organizatuon' e i Sl ©o L0 100 il e b, o
33. Consigned to: & ‘ ) 1 A
Name of Permanent Cemetery St.Mihiel Amer.Cly. #1233 Thiemcourt M-et-M,
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) Aug.16, 1922 By C.V.Rusgell .
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the:« report rabove
is correct.
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector 2, OH}EfEf?;%UN't_
.Powers, 18t It., Q.00
36. Remarks o et ¥ 364 L e D D S 3 ki o ' .; ________________________
57. Shipped from point of Operation: (Dats)An8°15'1922 ...................................
ok Doinby ot Concantratiionser Sss SuC s QT SN ISCEVT I B v D (T
(Name)
CONYV.OYE i N HE LS Mo nlgehiin ] signaturesShd ppingROTEA e R U f SRS
38. Received at Railhead on Point- of Concentration: Date . .. . 7 . r:
By G.R.S. Representative f R T R L i Dok IR T s B L e
39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date  _____»~
To Permanent CemeterySt.iiihiel Amer .1233, Thiauegcurt Jremsee /
(Name ) Yo
Convoyer .. . . .__._...._____________ Signature Shipping Office / )
2 185t 18 Tb G0
40, ReCedVed s D e s Lo LN L R RN RNEY N 2 s o IR
G.R.S. Representative g Tl R S T, T
41. Reinterred. . Aug, .15.1922 e e b M o 1 il ] DR R T S S o L SR
(Date)
42, GraveuNoune. sy = I SIEIED S NS e e 5 M7 Sk s Mot BT S N o
O e S R fle e T U o), Y USSR TR TR A




’,— A ——————r SO (oM T B T 50

i | VI T :,L"—:‘- ‘r.l i T -
§sR.5. Form No. 16. . Johil | B L“_f_.\i.‘_,,_...._“—“"""_"U AR
4 T - _ ~ June 14,1919.
331‘40 ki o e = Wi

' REPQRT OF DISTNINELNR &1 72 DEBURIAL 5 i
o S,7.8echrest "w-—’%w =
nemoin® of: - Bisset, John He. ‘
B AT ‘ + nth A \I"l'ber nk e 20594
e AN/ AREGALY [SOTDYEE A ik
PaltTy \ gemization Coe C. 545 Inf. [ AR i
Roule; 58T org it trwsferrec:) to GociGe. 1) @ﬁ).
i, Sy

Diginterment and Rebwrial maga by CGrovg:
' Foom ((;-i.ve cormlete location )

" Tisinterrcd (Date) [ ) f
6 6/10/1919, " grave lo. A8 . B/4 Demetes: AR AR
) o T SR = e i B o B563,5 ﬁ*_,._,_%u-___u %
< ke g M A T e BENEPST A S
Teburier. (Daie) ‘ T, (Give complate 1gaauim} Oy &
6/1-0/1919_:, 1 WA Graye 1o, Jog. bt : W de

v . -y Y

THIACOURT M et I

) (2

e o, = b - et
..--—-—p—& - -

29‘301‘1: as to na.tura of oviginazl hpria.l “ang. condétion of Yody u;iiﬁiY Cisinterraaniy

Burial éOO_d.; buried in overcoat, : W padotly T sk \
shpauy - Al etray Y . e e
e - 3 _— r et = - —
" o " ot iy -
-1 : 4 __._.._, g e gy el y By = e D l D L e
as one ldentification tar found ujon the body 7 'O o
l
vhat other mesns of identification were comnd on bthe bodye llone
4 o : 44 J”"ff‘-/-!
‘{ AN
[, 5 - e, o m i - B i
...... Pot o ey e - v e ——q--——
- . —.«-w-—w—ur-—u‘-—m--—um— e, Vol it 4= e o et e = 0 19 s o - e g Pt ey
Woto:

2 woon &isinveinsutb, effocts are foumd on boties, they Will ba mi gip#l seny
to the Affects Depot divcet &s is regujred Wy £.0. 170, C .H. e 1913., _L,\.(,,, 1;91-"“
carefully exciined Forr elues of idembity in cmbtf‘ul ,pasesq Aomtlo'« wEps 022 will

he made 28 renorted 10 @ghief, {‘1 aves pezistwation Sexvice.
gupervised b7 Lt (’]3 ' R.H. 1"J’D“““’\T'I"“E:-..-.L |
me s ot g8 I ' ~ 2ad" ”uub QM GU. 8.4
WO Cao . TRE o .

DG 4



DATE

G.R.S. Form #114 B
Irk

BANK;:digot s it 0 oy L ORGANIZATION =G0l 111 Infantry =
8-5-25GRAVE LOCATION __gt.Mihiel Amer.Cty. Thisucourt Meet-M AEDBuevs 21 0 N
CTY. NAME NUMBER
s : NS 35208 . See.16 it el 7 ARG PN S5
GRAVE ROW PLOT
' el f )
ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION #—+% wo record] (. il e/ A L
/? GRAVE X COMMUNE DEPT,
COORDINATES NOSRACOT RRAN TSR ¢ 0T 0 | N e T 1 SNSIRON 5 5
CONCENTRATED TOMSE IR ) 6/10/19 152 Eaq O it nutes T IR S
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT
oo Steliihiel Cemetery, Thisucourt (Meot Mo) LGS 7 I 1

CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

Data FORM 41

BUBSEQUENTARBBURTATS SISPRssts ) &7 8005 0 0 100 S s it g b el Boetin L ONN) B0 T ARILYL 1. s M

DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY
“"T].:.\:'I‘E GRAVE ] i Row e L 1-91—(';';— --------------- (;l—: I\{‘E;El;;’“-ﬁ-‘

(e Toe=s ::bujh_hdhl
A. E. DEWEY

SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR =i Lieut @ ey T > e
FINAL GRAVE LOCATION. . August 15,1922 A8 L N Yoo P Block.p ...

DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT
SRR, Tl T SP.Mikiel 1235,  Thisuc ourt, (Mam) -\ .

CEMETERY o Q*‘”_

G¥

]
"
f 2
A



INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by ngistrgtgoq“Branqh in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded 'to Area Superviéb?~ﬁho”w111“§ccomp1i3h paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch. Head-
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

o. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. 1If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form I6, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statement to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH GUYRSE
form data is taken from. If data concerning co—ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.




_JM BRSNS
GRAVE LC&\TIONJLACLJ?,{Q ,?

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE Ol'\-‘ =

8=5~2

Blssatg JOh‘ﬂ R QUBRA RS e s ) LS
(Number). (irst Name and Initials).
G o e TN
former ,. L’" ‘f*”(d%?atmu)

PLACE OF DEATH

.IL\’I‘L OF BURIAL: ﬁ»o‘v“/ .3 /7/67 ......
PLACE OF RURIAL ¥4~ MW‘//Y ......

{Give (lemetery, Town and Department). Map rﬁx ence must
speeify elearly what map is used.
b 4 ke S %
. o L

CAUSE OP DEATH:. /&l eq Mu/d:vu

R ATV NN B IR Bt BT e 5 ,_T’/ :
L = -
HOW MARKED; Géﬂfrg(ﬁ 7"

Mg I[l*lﬂl)n\ﬁﬁ.ﬁ./.g ..... Bottlel. ‘3 {
IDENTHSCATION TAGS:

\Was opa. Baried with-hodv?, .. ... m ...................

Was one fastened to name peg or 4/0
stake used as a grave marker?..... s

[0 s=ne unknewn and tags missing, deseription and marks
sLonld dwe miven here:

.......... g al/ql 3 mw

ADNURESS: . Sl (Vg 5*9 ____________ 1
RELATIONSIH?: m M bt
REPORTED BY:

el e/ P c’% Ll

(Signature and Rank of Reporfing Officer).

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.




G,R.S,FORM ;135 FILE NO, 113286 ..
ENT TION g
IDSNTIFICATION OFINION QWRLT N STNQLN Angust 4, 1925 0 1022
CASE OF Bisset, John He 1st Sgts C0e.C,. 3439 Infantry.( .transferred.before .death to

G5 111 frnf)
_GRAVE#’152v Section 16, Flot 3, Cty 1233 ( Concentratedimss Gr 19, Row. 27, Block B)

DECISION Unknown U 3253 in above greve is that of Sgt. Bissat.

DENTAL CHART

et e e e e

Date of Enlistment H Report on Disinterment
4A,G.0. Emorgency Address W
Missing | Dental Work Dental Work | _Missing B.D, Dental Work | .Miss A,D.
U'Rl ---------------_-------._..._...-_....-.........-l .................................. eepeavssssrhesssnmemanw e
i
........... mMall uEper 5 araes e Rl e o A LA, U T B O Fullupper._ B e
U-LI ............ RIRte L e o bl o e s s b e Saie s s s e ARSI T P.lat.e. ......................
................................................................................................... Ll
L.R 17 EONS T RlenyL L g
R | R S SN e T AN T 20,21422 Gold £1284 . e
24 through 31
TR T L T RS T R, T R PR pold and porcelean |............
................................................................. bridges (965 6L AT AR L 8L
Ll iand 29 porcelean tgeth) L
Above discrepancies can ...........-... be accounted for as followmi ...c.-oociomiioiironiiaiins

A}Q;OA.doesungt.indicate“the-hriégaas-showm-on-th&-bodynbmﬁ-it-is-beliaveﬁ‘tn’view"

of the information as stated op rgv e of this sh thet the identificati
ity ng? 3§§8ﬂf%¥fb§ gheet that the identification

_4.6,0, Repor? E/A Report 1 Report on Disinterment
T T W T A e R T £ RS B R e s e
e R BT e e ‘ ........................................
TR Rea PINEIR. ST X TS T A S AR TR L e - e A R G i s e T
Fraotupes @ e Rl R el St L dute s okl R i tainre L ......................................

Found on Body
L AN T TR Y, A d s T TR R L T R

ORIGINAL BURIAL DATA

Body in this Grave concentrated from (ruwe.l19,..-368e5- HBE6aF --cvocmmriiniiiiiniiia.ns

This man reported buried originally SRR OVOR | b tame st st s S L O Y 1
Organizations of other men buried around original location Sew Qver.

....................

]
g,%,aechzgggg
nveéstigator ey <,

Conecu
: i AFPROVE@\@A/“W

22 /283 /INL



In the Aferican B7h cemetery # 1023, Charey, there were 19 graves. Graves 1
thru' 18 contained bodies of Co. C,,11l Inféntry men who were killed Nov. 4, 1918.
These bodies were all taken from a shell hole, as shown by the grave location

" ‘blamks, ty Chaplain Tetreau end reburied as is shomniby the GRS fomm 1-4 attached

(D-9156 ). Sgte Bisset was killed Nov. 4, 1918.
The grave location blank for the unknown body U-3253 carries exactly the same
1nformation regardlng location afdbiiveldfrburiad as do the G:IeBs for the other

‘ cases shown by L-A. Additlunal date.on this G.L.B. " No tags. Ko marks. Initials
I H.B. on eoat- Sgt." ( Sgt Bisset's initials are "J.H.B.")

The Red Cross Searchers. repqrts for the other cases mentlonsd above as shwon
by Form 1-4 report abefollowss " Grave is located at co-ordinates 363.25 - 245.7".
This same report is given by the Searcher for Sgte Bisset.

There “are very few other. burlals in.this irmediate vicinity. lione of the other
members of Go. C, 111 Infantry who were killed 11/4/18 were fukrfoundceverhsochave
been members off Co. C, 343 Infantry.  Collar ornament of C, 543 Inf. on bodye

Dental charte of all Coe G,. 111 Infantry men killed 11-4-18 were secured and ¢
cheBked agaisnt this unkno“n.

The lnvestlgator~feeis positive of this identifidation, in spite of the

T.‘deécrepancy in the dental charts of the lower Jjaws

£b A

o ; . s S [ R
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. VIAR DEPARTMAINT
OFFICE OF THE CUARTERIASTER GENZRAL
WASHINGTOI

SUBJECT: Information reguirad for Cemeterial Division.

T0: The Adjutant General of the Army, .orld War Division, Washinzton, D.C.

l. It is requested that the items checked below be completad:

a. Surname g« Date of death
bs Christian nams he Authority

c. Serial number i» Causc of death
d. Organization Je« Place of death
‘e, Rank k. Place of burial

f. Dmergency Address

l. Date of discharge

BODY DESCRIPTIOL

dﬂq-,q"q afgjukaimkmt

Ae Date of enllstment

o< —3 so‘?w. _
b. Age at enlistm nt 2. Weight*

¢, Celor"of hair fa Fractures or breaks

DENTAL CHARTS

At Camp : By Local Board
lots ' b ; (oo
g 6.6 48 80,1 B 566475 % &b 4 8B 102345 860n
Upper right Upper left Upper right Upper left
8.7 6 5ueg B e § 48 6 8 86524321 123458Wa
Lower right Lower left Lower right Loter left
i S
r." o,
(Jw e -
%yq For The Quaitermaster General:

)Q/JSQ/ YS
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_as I coul
u‘b tne time, , .
There is & grave located at co-ordinates 36535 L3NG (Approx.)

Hoyeville-Chambley Map among other graves of men of %ﬁaet %gg g,:l I;ov,

4th, which is marked unknown sergeant, no tags,. S
Sgt not mecounted for after that attaclk,

Infornent 3 Stro delph, Pvt 2835279
th G B DA

I-Igma t 585 - BOth Ave. lﬁalﬁuﬁeea

Searcher ¢ Simendinger, T,J,F, 2nd Lt. IIIth
2/19/19
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FROM : INVESTIG‘ON AND RJUSTMENT DEPARTMENT

-

Memorendum t0 A. G. O,

ceptember 16,1921

We are herewith returning the attached 8 W-A dated 6=4=21
for Confirmation of death, kindly return tc us with the Cable
AdivNeinentaidherity for the report on this man

N (ot A 4 )
, o S~ R :);W\ : A ////
1". ] :: ;/t 21‘.?3 ::? VJ'I yU !fz'.//c,..i/fiiy/'l.'/ ) v 0(“ A .
» y v / . § F 4 e
1 / -/: Yo )/ Daniel T. Dedson

F R e vt : i Adjustment Section

Y AR - 3 Cemeterial Diviseion

EP 4 1091 3




FROM:  040Q4M.Co s
PEMEDERTAT, ; IVI3TO0N
Munitions Bu:.ldlng

Room 2. ,,/ 2

PLEASE
’i . EXPEDITE

VAR, DEPARTMENT

€ffice of the Quartermaster General of the ~Arimy

T

Washington

C|R.Dl Of'] "'ﬂf =

In FodtkeEERO Pl s el ¢ A,G.0, BachiOnstnss

File No f“) fC?Jgﬁl% \9 Reguisffration,

From: f Tﬂc Quart;rma i) he Gnnrr_l U, S, Army, (Cemctorial Division)

File Nof.. rﬂ v oo oo #ETR

Yol f The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N.W.,Washington,D,C,
Subject : Information required for G.R.S.

l. It is requested that the items checked below be completed, Request

confirmation ¢f all infomation shown. A A /! :
i 50 7 L‘// /f
a, Surname BISSET, X T R eDatE “o Budeatn 0
g -',
b, Christian name John He , _g. Cause of death /J/-\J Sy
oA

c. Serial Number 2059473 he  Auihorite (o0 Ji) S

:'l.h/ '[ ,) ,4-":—
1 . - N L/Y vy '\4 ,/:‘ '(T 4
td. Organization Co.C, 343rd Inf, dee Hmerg Gency addrtﬁs:—:/?::‘?‘—‘l_ y
. 1st Sgt. ‘A _ AR o o
e, Rank i Relationships CAt cdAo
1 .’, "// \ !/
BODY DESCRIPTION DENTAL CHARTS
(See page #2 of the Service Record) (See Physical roport of
; exemination prior to enlistment)
2, Age of enlistment
a, pigrike out teeth missine
b, * Color of eyes i | =
‘ “‘[7_.,5545'311(,345678
¢y CGolor of hair g | Bupper right upper Jefi
gdond 8
d. Height AL . 2aAS Rl RSB A s TN
lower right  lower left
e, Weight
{, Pemnanent marks and
chysical defects at
enlistrent (0ld fractures or breaks)
We have on file in this
Hec'd World War Diy . Office & disposition card =~
: : signed by James F. Bisset, ¢ '+ [OGERS,
SEP 1& 1921 Brother, 1055 Wilson 4ve., Quartemaster General,U,s, 4,
Chieago, Illinois. qﬂ/ @z e
Can you eonfirm infortatio Lz ¢ £ 38 '
CEMETERY NO: given above and furnish
date & caume of death, alsb- Rt " ~‘._ ‘
NO3 merg. Addresso = Lleu 'J.' 'ﬂ)t-f‘fi‘oC. s O &
& b (o1 nllly /707, 1N 29 1931 M
o ’ et p

¥ & = Z 4 7 b/ A .4,".7.(_ »f y
J/rfl.j/LE.L : g P *nj ﬂ,ft’r&:.“ e ‘¥



